

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN**

**I.A. NO. 1 OF 2026
IN
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3173 OF 2025**

Between:

Sri Y.Venkatesh, Tahsildar, Ameenpur Mandal, Tahsildar office, Ameenpur Mandal,
Beeramguda, Sangareddy District. -502032.

...Petitioner
(Respondent in CC. No. 3173 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

AND

Smt. Lenkalapally Padma W/o. Sri Buggaiah, R/o. H. No. 6313/1115, NGOs Colony,
Vanasthalipuram, Ranga Reddy District, Hyderabad-500 070

Respondent
(Petitioner in CC. No. 3173 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

Counsel for the Petitioner : GOVT. PLEADER FOR ASSIGNMENT (REVENUE)

Counsel for Respondent : SRI V.RAMESH KUMAR

WHEREAS the Applicant has presented the above Application under Section 151 of CPC, through Govt. Pleader for Assignment (Revenue), praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the petitioner's presence on 10-04-2026 in CC. No. 3173 of 2025 before the Hon'ble High Court, pending disposal on its file;

WHEREAS the said Application coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 14-11-2025 & 06.03.2026, made the following;

ORDER:

Considering the fact that the petitioner's daughter marriage is scheduled on 12.04.2026, this application is ordered. His presence is dispensed with today.

**Sd/- A.V.S.PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Sri Y.Venkatesh, Tahsildar, Ameenpur Mandal, Tahsildar office, Ameenpur Mandal, Beeramguda, Sangareddy District. -502032. (BY SPEED POST)
2. Two CCs to GP for Assignment (Revenue), High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to Sri V. Ramesh Kumar, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

KL,J

DATE:10-04-2026

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2026

IN

C.C. NO. 3173 OF 2025

DISPENSING WITH THE PRESENCE
OF THE APPLICANT/RESPONDENT
FOR TODAY

